
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1349 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 13, 2023 

 

METRO RAIL PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA 

 

NO. 1349       SHRI SANJAY RAUT: 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

(a) the total length of metro network built during the last three years along with the funds 

spent by Government in building the metro for each city, city-wise;  

(b) the details of the progress of all ongoing metro rail project in Maharashtra; 

(c) the details of financial mode for the completion of metro rail projects across Maharashtra 

along with the details of funds sanctioned and disbursed by Union Government in this 

regard; 

(d) whether it is a fact that there is delay in the completion of metro rail projects in 

Maharashtra and if so, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

(a) Since last 3 years (2020 onwards), a total of about 176 kms of metro rail network has 

been built/operationalized in the country. The details of metro rail projects 

built/operationalized during the aforesaid period, along with the funds released by 

Government of India for these projects, city-wise, are given in Annexure I. 

(b) & (c)  The details of the progress and financial mode of all ongoing under 

construction metro rail projects in Maharashtra are given in Annexure-II. Total share of  

-2/.. 



 

-2- 

Government of India in projects being implemented by 50:50 Joint Venture of Government 

of India (GoI) and Government of Maharashtra (GoM) in Maharashtra is Rs. 35,304.30 

crores; out of which Government of India has disbursed Rs. 30,523.50 crores (as on 

28.02.2023), including Pass Through Assistance (PTA). 

(d) There has been delay in completion of projects due to the reasons such as delay in 

land acquisition, grant of tree cutting permission, litigation and Covid-19 pandemic etc. 

*****  



Annexure I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1349 FOR ANSWER ON 13.03.2023 REGARDING 

METRO RAIL PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA 

 

DETAILS OF METRO RAIL PROJECTS BUILT/OPERATIONALIZED SINCE 2020, 

ALONG WITH THE FUNDS RELEASED BY GOVERNMENT OF INDIA FOR EACH 

PROJECT, CITY-WISE 

Sr 

No 

Name of Metro Rail 

Project 

City Length 

Operationalized 

since 2020 

(in Kms 

approx) 

Funds Released by 

Government of India from 

January, 2020 to till date 

(in the form of Equity, 

Subordinate Debt, Pass 

Through Assistance, 

Grant, Viability Gap 

Funding etc.) (in ₹ Cr) 

1.  Delhi Metro Phase III  

Extensions 

Delhi & 

NCR 

2 211.00 

2.  Bangalore Metro Phase II Bangalore 14 7,454.47 

3.  Chennai Metro Phase I 

Extension 

Chennai 9 869.40 

4.  Hyderabad Metro (PPP 

Mode) 

Hyderabad 11 - 

5.  Kochi Metro Phase 1 & 

1A 

Kochi 3 - 

6.  Jaipur Metro (State 

Sector Project) 

Jaipur 2 - 

7.  Mumbai Metro Line 2A 

(State Initiative) 

Mumbai 19 - 

8.  Mumbai Metro Line 7 

(State Initiative) 

17 - 

9.  Ahmedabad Metro Phase 

I 

Ahmedabad 32 3,247.57 

10.  Nagpur Metro Nagpur 26 521.85 

11.  Kanpur Metro Kanpur 9 4,312.86 

12.  Pune Metro Pune 12 5,095.50 

13.  Metro Rail Projects being 

implemented by Ministry 

of Railways (MoR) in 

Kolkata 

Kolkata 11 MoR has informed that an 

amount of Rs 7,376.615 Cr 

has been allocated to 

Metro Railway, Kolkata 

for metro projects in 

Kolkata during the last 

three financial years i.e. 

2020-21, 2021-22 and 

2022-23. 

 

 

14.  Kolkata Metro East-West 

Corridor (Funded by M/o 

Railways – 74% & M/o 

Housing and Urban 

Affairs – 26%) 

9 

 



 

Annexure II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1349 FOR ANSWER ON 13.03.2023 REGARDING 

METRO RAIL PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA 

DETAILS OF THE PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL MODE OF ALL ONGOING UNDER 

CONSTRUCTION METRO RAIL PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Project Length 

in Km 

Physical Progress as 

on Feb, 2023 (in %) 

Financial Mode 

1.  Nagpur Metro Rail 

Project Phase II 

43.80 Preliminary works 

are in progress. 

 

50:50 Joint Venture of 

Government of India and State 

Government 
2.  Pune Metro Rail 

Project Phase I 

33.28 89.00 

3.  Mumbai Metro Line 3 33.5 79.80 

4.  Pune Metro Line III 23.203 29.21 Public Private Partnership Mode 

5.  Mumbai Metro Line 

2B 

23.6 36.23  

 

State Sector Projects being 

implemented by Mumbai 

Metropolitan Region 

Development Authority 

(MMRDA) 

6.  Mumbai Metro Line 4 32.3 47.87 

7.  Mumbai Metro Line 

4A 

2.7 48.35 

8.  Mumbai Metro Line 5 24.9 72.25 

9.  Mumbai Metro Line 6 14.5 67.00 

10.  Mumbai Metro Line 

9(7A) 

13.5 45.03 

11.  Navi Mumbai Metro 

Line 1 

11.1 88.52 Implemented by City and 

Industrial Development 

Corporation (CIDCO) 

12.  Mumbai Metro Line 10 

Gaimukh-Shivaji 

Chowk (Mira Road) 

9.2 General consultant 

has been appointed 

State Sector Projects being 

implemented by Mumbai 

Metropolitan Region 

Development Authority 

(MMRDA) 

13.  Mumbai Metro Line 11 

Wadala-Chhatrapati 

Shivaji Maharaj 

Terminus 

12.7 - State Sector Project 

14.  Mumbai Metro Line 12 

Kalyan-Taloja 

20.7 General consultant 

has been appointed 

and survey & 

alignment drawing 

preparation is in 

progress. 

State Sector Projects being 

implemented by Mumbai 

Metropolitan Region 

Development Authority 

(MMRDA) 

 


